

No. 18-1446

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa
Hon. Linda R. Reade, U.S.D.J.

OPENING BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Acting Assistant General
Counsel

SUSAN R. OXFORD
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4791 (phone)
susan.oxford@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. Title VII’s Enforcement Scheme.....	3
C. Statement of Facts	5
CRST’s Business Model and Anti-Harassment Policy.....	5
EEOC’s Investigation	9
EEOC’s Litigation.....	12
CRST’s Fee Application.....	17
D. District Court’s Decisions	21
Standard of Review	22
Summary of Argument.....	22

Argument	26
I. EEOC’s lawsuit was not frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation.	26
A. EEOC reasonably believed it satisfied Title VII’s presuit requirements.....	27
B. The summary-judgment-dismissed claimants were non-frivolous.	40
1. EEOC reasonably believed all 154 claimants experienced actionable harassment.....	43
a. Hindes, Shadden, and Shepler.....	44
b. Eight conceded claimants.....	48
2. EEOC reasonably believed CRST was liable for the harassment.	50
a. Trainer harassment.....	52
i. Trainers were supervisors.....	53
ii. <i>Faragher/ Ellerth</i> affirmative defense.....	58
b. Co-driver harassment.....	69
3. EEOC reasonably believed it could seek relief for claimants harassed more than 300 days before Starke’s charge.	76
C. EEOC had a reasonable basis for seeking to use the pattern-or-practice framework.	81

II. *Fox v. Vice* precludes fees because CRST has not established that any fees were incurred solely in defense of a frivolous claim..... 88

 A. CRST incurred most of its fees defending EEOC’s lawsuit as a whole and not any particular frivolous claimant. 89

 B. EEOC’s claims are inextricably intertwined. 95

 C. CRST’s fee records prevent it from establishing any work CRST did solely for a frivolous claim..... 102

III. Assuming arguendo any claims are frivolous, CRST would be entitled to only \$128,415. 104

Conclusion 106

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Statutory Addendum.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. CRST Int’l, Inc.</i> , 685 F. App’x 524 (9th Cir. 2017)	60
<i>Arizona v. The Geo Group, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016)	39
<i>Baty v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1999)	61
<i>Bobbitt v. Paramount Cap Mfg. Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 512 (8th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	52
<i>Catlett v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 828 F.2d 1260 (8th Cir. 1987)	84
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	passim
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc., v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	20
<i>Efron v. Mora Dev. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012)	90, 105
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , No. 76-26, 1979 WL 25 (E.D. Va. June 25, 1979)	31
<i>EEOC v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC</i> , 826 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2016) .	39
<i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Rest.</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>EEOC v. CRST</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	79
<i>EEOC v. CRST (CRST I)</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	passim

<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale, Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	78
<i>EEOC v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1780, 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011).....	37, 40
<i>EEOC v. Dillard’s Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1780, 2012 WL 440887 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2012).....	37
<i>EEOC v. E. Hills Fords Sales, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 985 (W.D. Pa. 1978) .	36
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 02-c-146, 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. 2007)	36
<i>EEOC v. Jillian’s of Indianapolis, Ind., Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	37
<i>EEOC v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.</i> , 75 F. App’x 853 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>EEOC v. KECO Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Kenneth Balk & Assocs.</i> , 813 F.2d 197 (8th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Maricopa Cty</i> , 339 F. App’x 688 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>EEOC v. Outback Steakhouse of Fla., Inc.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (D. Colo. 2007).....	37, 40
<i>EEOC v. Rhone-Poulenc, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 16 (3d Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Scolari Warehouse Mkts., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Nev. 2007)	78
<i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2015).....	39

<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 860 F.2d 372 (10th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Harris v. Maricopa Cnty. Supr. Ct.</i> , 631 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2011).....	91
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> , 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>Engel v. Rapid City Sch. Dist.</i> , 506 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Erickson v. Wis. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 469 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006).....	70
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	passim
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011).....	passim
<i>General Tel. Co. of the N.W., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) ...	passim
<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	passim
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980)	86
<i>Intlekofer v. Turnage</i> , 973 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1992).....	61
<i>Isaacs v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2007)	77
<i>Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)	77
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	passim
<i>Merritt v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2007).....	53

<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	43, 76
<i>Obin v. Dist. No. 9, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists</i> , 651 F.2d 574 (8th Cir. 1981)	84
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus.</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Sellars v. CRST Expedited, Inc.</i> , 321 F.R.D. 578 (N.D. Iowa 2017)	72
<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	38, 48, 80
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	80
<i>Vance v. Ball State University</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	57, 58
<i>Williams v. City of Carl Junction</i> , 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008).....	87

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	4, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	passim

Guidelines

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(d) 70
